Page	Revision
Title	Original
TOC i	Third Revised
TOC ii	Second Revised
TOC iii	Third Revised
TOC iv	First Revised
1	Sixty-sixth Revised
2	Eighth Revised
3	Fifty-sixth Revised
4	Fifty-fourth Revised
5	Fourth Revised
6	Second Revised
7	Second Revised
7A	Original
8	Fourth Revised
9	First Revised
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	First Revised
14	First Revised
15	First Revised
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Susan L. Fleck

<u>Page</u>	Revision
25	Original
26	First Revised
27	Original
28	Original
29	First Revised
30	Original
31	Original
32	Second Revised
33	First Revised
34	Third Revised
35	Second Revised
36	Third Revised
37	Third Revised
38	Second Revised
39	First Revised
40	First Revised
41	First Revised
41A	Original
41B	First Revised
42	Original
43	Original
44	Fifth Revised
45	Original
46	Fifth Revised
47	Original
48	Sixth Revised
49	Original
50	Fourth Revised
51	Original
52	Fourth Revised
53	Original
54	Seventh Revised
55	Original

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u>
Susan L. Fleck

# 3 GAS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL HEATING RATE: CLASSIFICATION NO. R-4

#### Availability

This rate is for residential use for those domestic customers who use gas as the principal household heating fuel if any member of the household qualifies for a benefit through one of the programs listed below, subject to the qualification period described under the "Terms and Conditions" of this rate. Availability is limited to use in domestic locations which are separately metered and billed and which are served by the Company's mains and for which the Company facilities are adequate.

#### Qualified Programs:

- a. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- b. Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
- c. Supplemental Security Income Program
- d. Women, Infants and Children Program
- e. Commodity Surplus Foods Program (for women, infants and children)
- f. Elderly Commodity Surplus Foods Program
- g. Temporary Aid to Needy Families Program
- h. Housing Choice Voucher Program (also known as Section 8)
- i. Head Start Program
- j. Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled Program
- k. Aid to the Needy Blind Program
- 1. Old Age Assistance Program
- m. Food Stamps Program
- n. Any successor program of a-m

### Character of Service

Natural gas or equivalent will be supplied at a thermal content of nominally one (1) therm in each one hundred (100) cubic feet.

#### Delivery Charge

Winter Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.2840 per day or \$8.52 per 30-day month
Winter Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.3123 per therm
Summer Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.5167 per day or \$15.50 per 30-day month
Summer Period: All therms per 30-day month at \$0.5678 per therm

The above rates shall be adjusted to reflect the recovery of all applicable taxes. The Winter Period shall be the months of November through April inclusive.

# Cost of Gas Charge

All gas delivered under this rate is subject to a per therm cost of gas rate. The cost of gas rate is not included in the delivery charge presented above. Refer to the Firm Rate Schedules which present both the delivery charge and cost of gas rates.

## Other Charges for Delivery Service

The customer must also pay such charges and adjustments as are set forth in the Company's Local Distribution Adjustment Clause, as in effect from time to time and on file with the Commission. The delivery

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u>
Susan L. Fleck

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2021 TITLE: President

# 6 MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM GAS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL HEATING RATE: CLASSIFICATION NO. R-7

# **Availability**

This rate is mandatory for customers taking service in a Managed Expansion Program project area who otherwise would have qualified for Gas Assistance Program Residential Heating Rate R-4.

### **Qualified Programs**:

- a. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- b. Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
- c. Supplemental Security Income Program
- d. Women, Infants and Children Program
- e. Commodity Surplus Foods Program (for women, infants and children)
- f. Elderly Commodity Surplus Foods Program
- g. Temporary Aid to Needy Families Program
- h. Housing Choice Voucher Program (also known as Section 8)
- i. Head Start Program
- j. Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled Program
- k. Aid to the Needy Blind Program
- 1. Old Age Assistance Program
- m. Food Stamps Program
- n. Any successor program of a-m

# Character of Service

Natural gas or equivalent will be supplied at a thermal content of nominally one (1) therm in each one hundred (100) cubic feet.

#### Delivery Charge

Winter Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.3692 per day or \$11.08 per 30 day month
Winter Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.4060 per therm
Summer Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.6717 per day or \$20.15 per 30 day month
Summer Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.7381 per therm

The above rates shall be adjusted to reflect the recovery of all applicable taxes. The Winter Period shall be the months of November through April inclusive.

# Cost of Gas Charge

All gas delivered under this rate is subject to a per therm cost of gas rate. The cost of gas rate is not included in the delivery charge presented above. Refer to the Firm Rate Schedules which present both the delivery charge and cost of gas rates.

#### Other Charges for Delivery Service

The customer must also pay such charges and adjustments as are set forth in the Company's Local Distribution Adjustment Clause, as in effect from time to time and on file with the Commission. The delivery charges presented above are exclusive of these charges. Refer to Page 92 of this Tariff for firm rate schedules which present both the delivery charge and the LDAC rates.

## Meter Account Charge

When the Company establishes or re-establishes a gas service account for a customer at a meter location, a meter account charge is incurred in addition to all other charges. The meter account charge is \$20.00

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Susan L. Fleck

Susan L. Fleck

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2021 TITLE: President

Page	Revision
Title	Original
TOC i	Third Revised
TOC ii	Second Revised
TOC iii	Third Revised
TOC iv	First Revised
1	Sixty-sixth Revised
2	Eighth Revised
3	Fifty-sixth Revised
4	Fifty-fourth Revised
5	Fourth Revised
6	Second Revised
7	Second Revised
7A	Original
8	Fourth Revised
9	First Revised
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	First Revised
14	First Revised
15	First Revised
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: /s/Susan L. Fleck

<u>Page</u>	Revision
25	Original
26	First Revised
27	Original
28	Original
29	First Revised
30	Original
31	Original
32	Second Revised
33	First Revised
34	Third Revised
35	Second Revised
36	Third Revised
37	Third Revised
38	Second Revised
39	First Revised
40	First Revised
41	First Revised
41A	Original
41B	First Revised
42	Original
43	Original
44	Fifth Revised
45	Original
46	Fifth Revised
47	Original
48	Sixth Revised
49	Original
50	Fourth Revised
51	Original
52	Fourth Revised
53	Original
54	Seventh Revised
55	Original

ISSUED: June 29, 2021 ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u>
Susan L. Fleck

# 3 GAS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL HEATING RATE: CLASSIFICATION NO. R-4

#### Availability

This rate is for residential use for those domestic customers who use gas as the principal household heating fuel if any member of the household qualifies for a benefit through one of the programs listed below, subject to the qualification period described under the "Terms and Conditions" of this rate. Availability is limited to use in domestic locations which are separately metered and billed and which are served by the Company's mains and for which the Company facilities are adequate.

#### Qualified Programs:

- a. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- b. Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
- c. Supplemental Security Income Program
- d. Women, Infants and Children Program
- e. Commodity Surplus Foods Program (for women, infants and children)
- f. Elderly Commodity Surplus Foods Program
- g. Temporary Aid to Needy Families Program
- h. Housing Choice Voucher Program (also known as Section 8)
- i. Head Start Program
- j. Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled Program
- k. Aid to the Needy Blind Program
- 1. Old Age Assistance Program
- m. Food Stamps Program
- n. Any successor program of a-m

#### Character of Service

Natural gas or equivalent will be supplied at a thermal content of nominally one (1) therm in each one hundred (100) cubic feet.

# **Delivery Charge**

Winter Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.2840 per day or \$8.52 per 30-day month
Winter Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.3123 per therm
Summer Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.5167 per day or \$15.50 per 30-day month
Summer Period: All therms per 30-day month at \$0.5678 per therm

The above rates shall be adjusted to reflect the recovery of all applicable taxes. The Winter Period shall be the months of November through April inclusive.

June 29, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
		Susan L. Fleck
May 1, 2021	TITLE:	President
Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 20	20, in Docket No	<u>. DG 20-013</u>
September 11, 2020	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
		Susan L. Fleck
	May 1, 2021  Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 202 September 11, 2020	May 1, 2021 TITLE:  Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 2020, in Docket No Sentember 11, 2020 ISSUED BY:

# Cost of Gas Charge

All gas delivered under this rate is subject to a per therm cost of gas rate. The cost of gas rate is not included in the delivery charge presented above. Refer to the Firm Rate Schedules which present both the delivery charge and cost of gas rates.

# Other Charges for Delivery Service

The customer must also pay such charges and adjustments as are set forth in the Company's Local Distribution Adjustment Clause, as in effect from time to time and on file with the Commission. The delivery

ISSUED:	June 29, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
			Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE:	May 1, 2021	TITLE:	President
	Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 202	<u>20, in Docket No</u>	<u>. DG 20-013</u>
ISSUED:	September 11, 2020	ISSUED BY:	<u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u>
			Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE.	November 01, 2020	TITI D.	President

# 6 MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM GAS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RESIDENTIAL HEATING RATE: CLASSIFICATION NO. R-7

#### **Availability**

This rate is mandatory for customers taking service in a Managed Expansion Program project area who otherwise would have qualified for Gas Assistance Program Residential Heating Rate R-4.

### **Qualified Programs**:

- a. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- b. Electric Assistance Program (EAP)
- c. Supplemental Security Income Program
- d. Women, Infants and Children Program
- e. Commodity Surplus Foods Program (for women, infants and children)
- f. Elderly Commodity Surplus Foods Program
- g. Temporary Aid to Needy Families Program
- h. Housing Choice Voucher Program (also known as Section 8)
- i. Head Start Program
- j. Aid to the Permanently and Totally Disabled Program
- k. Aid to the Needy Blind Program
- 1. Old Age Assistance Program
- m. Food Stamps Program
- n. Any successor program of a-m

# Character of Service

Natural gas or equivalent will be supplied at a thermal content of nominally one (1) therm in each one hundred (100) cubic feet.

#### Delivery Charge

Winter Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.3692 per day or \$11.08 per 30 day month
Winter Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.4060 per therm
Summer Customer Charge Per Meter: \$0.6717 per day or \$20.15 per 30 day month
Summer Period: All therms per 30 day month at \$0.4060-7381 per therm

The above rates shall be adjusted to reflect the recovery of all applicable taxes. The Winter Period shall be the months of November through April inclusive.

# Cost of Gas Charge

All gas delivered under this rate is subject to a per therm cost of gas rate. The cost of gas rate is not included in the delivery charge presented above. Refer to the Firm Rate Schedules which present both the delivery charge and cost of gas rates.

#### Other Charges for Delivery Service

The customer must also pay such charges and adjustments as are set forth in the Company's Local Distribution Adjustment Clause, as in effect from time to time and on file with the Commission. The

ISSUED:	June 29, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
			Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE:	May 1, 2021	TITLE:	President
	Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 20	20, in Docket No	. DG 20-013
ISSUED:	September 11, 2020	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
			Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE:	November 01 2020	TITLE:	President

delivery charges presented above are exclusive of these charges. Refer to Page 92 of this Tariff for firm rate schedules which present both the delivery charge and the LDAC rates.

### Meter Account Charge

When the Company establishes or re-establishes a gas service account for a customer at a meter location, a meter account charge is incurred in addition to all other charges. The meter account charge is \$20.00

ISSUED:	June 29, 2021	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
			Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE:	May 1, 2021	TITLE:	President
	Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,397 dated August 27, 202	20, in Docket No	. DG 20-013
ISSUED:	September 11, 2020	ISSUED BY:	/s/Susan L. Fleck
	•		Susan L. Fleck
EFFECTIVE:	November 01, 2020	TITLE:	President